

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANTHONY MORANGELLI, FRANK ERCOLE, JASON CASTILLO, STEVE MCMAHON, EVENS SAINT JUSTE, JEFFREY GORMAN, TERRY LOETSCHER, JAMES SABAS, FRANK POCZOK, STEVEN HESS, FRITZ JEUDY, ALAN KENNEDY, LAWRENCE RICHARDSON, SHILO CAIN, DINO BRANCO, FREDERICK WIGGINS, DANIEL HODGES, JR., JAMES HARRIS, BRYON E. FRAZIER-SMITH, and LEVOID BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CHEMED CORPORATION and ROTO-ROOTER SERVICES COMPANY,

Defendants.

1:10-CV-00876 (BMC)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
ROTO-ROOTER'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND/OR DECERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS AND COLLECTIVE
ACTIONS

Respectfully submitted on March 9, 2012,

By: /s/ Michael J.D. Sweeney

Michael J.D. Sweeney (MS 7959)
Lesley A. Tse (on the brief)
GETMAN & SWEENEY PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
Telephone: (845) 255-9370
Fax: (845) 255-8649
msweeney@getmanlaw.com

Brent Pelton (BP 1005)
PELTON & ASSOCIATES
111 Broadway, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Telephone: (212) 385-9700
Fax: (212) 385-0800
pelton@peltonlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Business Expense Claim..... 2

 A. Roto-Rooter’s Claim That Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Their Business Expense Claim on a National or Statewide Basis Misconstrues the Nature of the Claim..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Business Expense Claims Do Not Require Individual Inquiry 3

II. Illegal Deduction Claim..... 8

 A. The Illegal Deduction Claims Should Be Denied 8

 1. Roto-Rooter’s Call-backs Are Wage Deductions..... 8

 2. Call Backs Are Per Se Illegal in New York, New Jersey, Colorado, Connecticut, Indiana, and Washington..... 11

 3. Roto-Rooter Cannot Show that its Written Authorizations for Deductions Comply with Connecticut, Illinois, Minnesota, and North Carolina State Laws..... 12

 B. The Court’s Certification of the Illegal Deduction Claim Is Appropriate 15

III. The Van Maintenance Claim Is Appropriate for Collective Action Certification..... 15

IV. Uncompensated Hours Claim 19

 A. The Fact That Some Technicians Do Not Show Hours Shaving Under Plaintiffs Analysis Does Not Preclude Continued Certification..... 19

 B. Plaintiffs’ Time Shaving Claims Do Not Require Individual Analysis 22

 C. The Court’s Certification of the Turn-In Time Claim Remains Appropriate 29

 D. Plaintiffs Should Be Permitted to Supplement their Interrogatory Responses 34

V. Chemed Is Plaintiffs’ Employer for FLSA Purposes..... 35

VI. The Court Should Not Decertify Any Classes or Dismiss Any Claims Merely Because the Representative Plaintiffs May No Longer Be Suitable..... 38

VII. HI, CA, and IN Dismissal Claims..... 40

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred Under Hawaii Law 40

 B. California Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Not Be Dismissed..... 40

C.	Plaintiffs Should Be Permitted to Amend the Complaint to Allow Their Business Expense and Uncompensated Hours Claims Under Alternate Sections of Indiana Law	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

Addison v. Reitman Blacktop, Inc., --- F.R.D. ----, 2011 WL 4336693 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2011) 36

Alvarez v. City of Chicago, 605 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2010) 18

Arculeo v. On–Site Sales & Marketing, LLC, 425 F.3d 193 (2d Cir.2005)..... 36

Arriaga v. Fla. Pacific Farms, 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 6

Bowens v. Atlantic Maintenance Corp., 546 F.Supp.2d 55 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) 38

Boyke v. Superior Credit Corp., 2006 WL 383354 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2006)..... 36

Brennan v. Modern Chevrolet Co., 363 F.Supp 327 (N.D. Tex. 1973)..... 7

Brock v. Superior Care, Inc, 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988) 36

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil, 324 U.S. 697 (1945) 29

Brown v. Family Dollar Stores of IN, LP, 534 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2008) 43

Carter v. Dutchess Community College, 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 35, 36

Chenensky v. New York Life Ins. Co., 07-11504, 2009 WL 4975237 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 10

Cook v. Arrowsmith Shelburne, Inc., 69 F.3d 1235 (2d Cir. 1995) 36

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44, 111 S.Ct. 1661, 114 L.Ed.2d 49 (1991) 38

Cuzco v. Orion Builders, Inc., 262 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 4, 6

Darrow v. WKRP Management LLC, 2011 WL 2174496 (D. Colo. June 3, 2011) 4, 5

Donovan v. Janitorial Services, Inc., 672 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 36

Falk v. Brennan, 414 U.S. 190, 94 S. Ct. 427, 38 L.Ed.2d 406 (1973) 35

Garnica v. Verizon Wireless Telecom, Inc., 2011 WL 2937236 (Cal. Ct. App. July 21, 2011)..... 41, 42

Hartman v. Community Responsibility Center, Inc., 87 P.3d 202 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003)..... 11

Helmuth v. Distance Learning Systems Indiana, Inc., 837 N.E.2d 1085 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)..... 12

Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. LTD., 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999) 35

In re MetLife Demutualization Litigation, 689 F.Supp.2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 39

Kim v. Citigroup, Inc., 856 N.E.2d 63 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) 13

Levi Strauss & Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 184 Cal.App.3d 1479, 237 Cal.Rptr. 473 (Ct. App. 1986)..... 42

Lewis v. Giordano's Enterprises, Inc., 921 N.E.2d 740 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)..... 13

Lugo v. Farmers Pride, 737 F.Supp.2d 291 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 21

Marbury Management Inc., v. Kohn, 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 44

Marshall v. Al-Charles, Inc., 1986 WL 32743 (D.Conn. 1986)..... 6

Marshall v. Root's Restaurant, Inc., 667 F.2d 559 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 6

Marshall v. Sam Dell's Dodge Corp., 451 F.Supp. 294 (N.D.N.Y. 1978)..... 7

McAnaney v. Astoria Financial Corp., 2007 WL 2702348 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2007)..... 39

Morangelli v. Chemed Corp., 275 F.R.D. 99 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... passim

Murray v. Miner, 74 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 36

Norman v. Conn. State Bd. of Parole, 458 F.2d 497 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 39

Parker v. Columbia Pictures Industries, 204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 36

Prime Mortg. USA, Inc. v. Nichols, 885 N.E.2d 628 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) 12

Reich v. SNET Corp., 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997) 33

Rogen v. Scheer, 1991 WL 33294 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 1991)..... 44

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Restaurant Group, Inc., 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 39

Sirota v. Solitron Devices, Inc., 673 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1982) 39

St. Vincent Hosp. and Health Care Center, Inc. v. Steele, 766 N.E.2d 699 (Ind. 2002) 43

Thrifty Payless, Inc. v. Mariners Mile Gateway, LLC, 185 Cal.App.4th 1050, 111 Cal.Rptr.3d 173 (Ct. App. 2010)..... 42

Tidgewell v. Gentry, 2012 WL 676729 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 29, 2012)..... 41

Wass v. NPC Int’l., 688 F.Supp.2d 1282 (D. Kan. 2010)..... 4, 5

Weems v. Citigroup, Inc., 961 A.2d 349 (Conn. 2008)..... 13, 14

Wood Walker & Co. v. Marbury Management Inc., 449 U.S. 1011 (1980)..... 44

Zivali v. AT&T Mobility, LLC, 784 F. Supp.2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 202..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 203(d)..... 35

820 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 115/9..... 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-4-105 (West 2011)..... 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-71e(2) (West 2011) 13

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-73 (West 2011)..... 14

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 388-1 (2011) 40

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 388-2 (2011) 40

Ind. Code Ann. § 22-2-2-1 (West 2011)..... 43

Ind. Code Ann. § 22-2-5-1(West 2011)..... 43

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 181.79 (West 2011)..... 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 95-25.8 (West)..... 13

N.J. Stat. Ann. 34:11-4.7..... 11

N.Y. Lab. Law § 193 (McKinney 2011)..... 11

Wash. Rev. Code Ann § 49.52.60 (West 2011)..... 11

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.52.050 (West 2011)..... 11

Other Authorities

William B. Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions, vol. 3 (4th ed. 2011) 1

Rules

F.R.C.P. 26(e) 34

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §531.35 6, 7

29 C.F.R. §778.217 4
